
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 March 2018 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 MARCH 2018 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillor J Cattanach (Chair), Councillor D Peart (Vice-

Chair), Councillor I Chilvers, Councillor J Deans, 
Councillor M Jordan, Councillor R Packham, Councillor 
P Welch, Councillor L Casling and Councillor C Pearson 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 
4.   Suspension of Council Procedure Rules  

 
 The Planning Committee is asked to agree to the suspension of Council 

Procedure Rules 15.1 and 15.6(a) for the committee meeting. This facilitates 
an open debate within the committee on the planning merits of the application 
without the need to have a proposal or amendment moved and seconded first. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 March 2018 

Councillors are reminded that at the end of the debate the Chair will ask for a 
proposal to be moved and seconded. Any alternative motion to this which is 
proposed and seconded will be considered as an amendment. Councillors 
who wish to propose a motion against the recommendations of the officers 
should ensure that they give valid planning reasons for doing so.  

 
5.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 

held on 7 February 2018. 
 

6.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 6.1.   2016/1254/FUL - The Bungalow, 31 Lumby Hill, Monk Fryston 
(Pages 9 - 24) 
 

 6.2.   2017/1287/OUT - Land South of 4 Sir John's Lane, Sherburn in 
Elmet (Pages 25 - 40) 
 

 6.3.   2017/0008/OUT - Land South of Holmes Drive, Riccall (Pages 41 - 
58) 
 

 6.4.   2017/1001/FUL - Beech Tree House, Main Road, Burn (Pages 59 - 
74) 
 

 6.5.   2015/0341/OUT - Land at Flaxley Road, Selby (Pages 75 - 82) 
 

 
 

 
 

Gillian Marshall, Solicitor to the Council 
 

Dates of next meetings (5.00pm) 
Wednesday, 11 April 2018 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
or vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



Planning Committee - Minutes 
7 February 2018 

 
 

Minutes                                  
Planning Committee 
 

 
Venue:  Council Chamber 
 
Date:   Wednesday 7 February 2018 
 
Time:   2.00pm 
 
Present: Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), I Chilvers, J Deans, M Jordan, 

R Packham, C Pearson, D Peart (Vice Chair), P Welch and Mrs 
D White. 

 
Officers present: Kelly Dawson, Senior Solicitor, Martin Grainger, Head of 

Planning; Ruth Hardingham, Planning Development Manager, 
Keith Thompson, Senior Planning Officer (for minute items 59.1 
and 59.2); Ann Rawlinson, Principal Planning Officer (for minute 
item 59.3); Andrew Martin, Principal Planning Officer (for minute 
item 58) and Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Public: 10 
 
Press: 1 
 

 
52.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs E Casling. Councillor Mrs 
D White was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Mrs E Casling. 
 
53.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
54.  CHAIR’S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee noted that the order of the agenda had been adjusted to reflect the 
number of public speakers registered in relation to each application. The order of 
business would therefore be as follows:  
 
1. 2017/0443/REM – Land Adj to Station Mews, Church Fenton, Selby  
2. 2017/1269/FUL – Land Adj to Common Farm, Biggin Lane, Biggin 
3. 2017/1228/FULM – Land Off East Acres, East Acres, Byram, Knottingley 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee - Minutes 
7 February 2018 

The Chairman also advised the Committee that an update note had been circulated 
by officers. 
 
55.  SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 
 
The Committee considered the suspension of Council Procedure Rules 15.1 and 
15.6 (a) to allow for a more effective discussion when considering planning 
applications. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To suspend Council Procedure Rules 15.1 and 15.6 (a) for the 
duration of the meeting. 

 
56.  MINUTES 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 
10 January 2018. 
 
The Committee noted that Councillor J Deans had been present at the meeting but 
his attendance had been omitted from the minutes; Officers were asked to correct 
this. 
 
The Committee also noted that in reference to minute item 51.2 – 2017/0701/OUT – 
Yew Tree H
[...]
the Council’s local information requirements in 
respect of validating planning and related applications leading to the adoption of a 
revised “Local List” by the Director of Economic Regeneration and Place.  
 
The Committee expressed some concerns around accessibility to the document for 
people who did not use the internet; Officers confirmed that paper copies would be 
available at the Council Offices, Contact Centre and on request. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the report be noted by the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the intention to undertake a review of the Council’s 
local information requirements in respect of validating planning 
and related applications leading to the adoption of a revised 
“Local List” by the Director of Economic Regeneration and 
Place, and that the review will include a six-week period of 
public consultation.   

 
59.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 
The Committee considered the following planning applications: 
 
59.1 Application: 2017/0443/REM 

Location:  Land Adj to Station Mews, Church Fenton, Selby 
Proposal: Reserved matters application relating to appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale of 5 No dwellings of approval 
2016/0505/OUT outline application for the erection of 5 new dwelling 
houses with access (all other matters reserved) 

 

Page 3



Planning Committee - Minutes 
7 February 2018 

The Senior Planning Officer presented the application that had been brought to the 
Committee due to there being more than 10 objections to the proposal. 
 
Members noted that the application had been deferred at the December meeting of 
Planning Committee for a site visit, undertaken on Tuesday 6 February. Amended 
plans were submitted by the applicant to improve the separation distance between 
the gable wall of Plot 5 and the rear of 17 Fieldside Court.  
 
The Committee were informed that the application was for reserved matters relating 
to appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of 5 No dwellings of approval 
2016/0505/OUT outline application for the erection of 5 new dwelling houses with 
access (all other matters reserved). 
 
In reference to the officer update note, the Planning Officer explained that a further 
10 objections to the revised plans, which made amendments to plot 5, had been 
received. The objections had been noted but did not raise any new material planning 
considerations that had not already been discussed in the committee report. One 
objection referred to the Outline consent showing 5 affordable houses; this was 
factually incorrect as there was no affordable housing shown or required in the 
Outline application. 
 
Alan Wilson spoke in objection to the application.  
 
Ross Higham, representing Church Fenton Parish Council, spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
Jason Papprill, agent, spoke in support of the application.  
 
The Committee debated the application further and asked questions of Officers 
regarding separation distance, permitted development rights, car parking provision 
and the positioning of windows on the gable end of Plot 5. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 To APPROVE the application subject to conditions set out in 
paragraph 7.0 of the report. 

 
59.2 Application: 2017/1269/FUL 

Location: Land Adj to Little Common Farm, Biggin Lane, Biggin  
Proposal: Proposed erection of a six bedroom detached dwelling with 
integral garage 

 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application that had been brought before 
the Committee as Officers considered that although the proposal was contrary to the 
provisions of the Development Plan there were material considerations which would 
justify approving the application.  
 
The Committee was informed that the application was for the proposed erection of a 
six bedroom detached dwelling with integral garage. 

Page 4



Planning Committee - Minutes 
7 February 2018 

In reference to the officer update note, the Senior Planning Officer explained that one 
further objection had been received from a neighbour citing reasons already 
discussed in the report, and reference to protecting their hedge referring to another 
Planning Authority’s guidance. 
 
Tony Bowey spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Nick Watson, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee noted that the matter of prevention of damage to the neighbouring 
boundary hedge could be dealt with under condition 9 as set out in the report; that 
the development would not be brought into use until a scheme detailing the boundary 
treatment of the site had been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be approved.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 To APPROVE the application subject to conditions set out in 
paragraph 8.0 of the report. 
 

59.3 Application: 2017/1228/FULM 
Location: Land Off East Acres, East Acres, Byram, Knottingley 
Proposal: Section 73 to vary condition 10 (10% Energy) of approval 
2016/0831/FUL: Development on scrub land to provide 29 dwellings 
accommodating 1,2,3 and 4 bedrooms in a mix of semi-detached and 
terraced houses 

 
The Planning Officer presented the application that had been brought before the 
Committee due to the proposal being contrary to Policy SP16 (Improving Resource 
Efficiency) of the Selby District Core Strategy (2013). 
 
The Committee were informed that the application was for a Section 73 to vary 
condition 10 (10% Energy) of approval 2016/0831/FUL: Development on scrub land 
to provide 29 dwellings accommodating 1, 2, 3 and 4 bedrooms in a mix of semi-
detached and terraced houses. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee were minded to approve the application, subject 
to: 
 
i) the applicant entering into a Section 106 Deed of Variation 

Legal Agreement in order to secure the affordable housing, 
recreational open space and waste and recycling contribution 
secured as per planning permission 2016/0831/FUL; 

 

Page 5



Planning Committee - Minutes 
7 February 2018 

ii) no new issues being raised as a result of publicity within the 
remainder of the consultation period (to expire 8 February 
2018) and; 
 

iii) the conditions set out in paragraph 6.0 of the report. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.07pm. 

Page 6



Items for Planning Committee  
 

7 March 2018 
 
 

Item 
No. Ref Site Address Description Officer Pages 

6.1 

2016/1254/FUL 
 

The Bungalow, 31 
Lumby Hill, Monk 
Fryston 
 

Partial demolition of existing 
bungalow and erection of 4 No 3 
bedroom semi-detached and 1 
No 4 bedroom detached houses 
 

KETH 13 - 26  

6.2 

2017/1287/OUT Land South of 4 Sir 
John’s Lane, 
Sherburn in Elmet 

Outline application for the 
erection of a single dwelling with 
all matters reserved 
 

DIWI 27 – 40 

6.3 

2017/0008/OUT Land South of 
Holmes Drive, 
Riccall 

Outline application including 
access (all other matters 
reserved) for 8 No. dwellings 
 

KETH 41 – 56 

6.4 

2017/1001/FUL Beech Tree 
House, Main Road, 
Burn 

Proposed erection of new 
detached dwelling on Plot 2, 
(previously Plot 3) 
 

ANRA 57 - 70 

6.5 

2015/0341/OUT 
 

Land at Flaxley 
Road, Selby 
 

Deed of variation to Section 106 
Agreement attached to consent 
2015/0341/OUT for hybrid 
application comprising outline 
proposals for the erection of circa 
200 new dwellings including the 
construction of a new junction 
onto Flaxley Road, the laying out 
of open space and children’s play 
area, pumping station, siting of 
electricity substation, landscaping 
and creation of areas for 
sustainable drainage including 
connection to water course and 
detailed proposals for the 
conversion of agricultural 
buildings to form 2 dwelings 
together with associated works 
including the creation of 
curtilages and areas of 
driveways/hardstanding (including 
external areas relating to the 
existing farm house) and 
demolition 
 

LOMI 71 - 76
[...]
intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Reference Number: 2016/1254/FUL (8/56/10D/PA)      Agenda Item No: 6.1 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   7 March 2018 
Author:  Mr Keith Thompson (Senior Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2016/1254/FUL PARISH: Monk Fryston Parish 
Council 
 

APPLICANT: Ms Helen Ripley VALID DATE: 25 October 2016 

EXPIRY DATE: 20 December 2016 

PROPOSAL: Partial demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 4 No 3 
bedroom semi-detached and 1 No 4 bedroom detached houses 
 

LOCATION: The Bungalow, 31 Lumby Hill, Monk Fryston, Leeds, West 
Yorkshire 
LS25 5EB 
 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 

 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 The Site 
 
1.1.1 The application site includes no. 31 Lumby Hill, a detached dwelling and its rear 

garden. The development site lies to the east of the dwelling on land that slopes 
from the roadside to the east. The northern perimeter of the site is enclosed by a 
quarry wall with houses situated to the north on Hillcrest. The southern perimeter 
has a hedge that separates the site with no. 33. The eastern part of the site lies 
within the Green Belt and the quarry edge forms the perimeter of the eastern part of 
the site. 

 
1.2 The proposal 
 
1.2.1 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of 5no. dwellings within 

the garden of the host dwelling and the creation of a smaller garden for this 
dwelling. 

 
1.2.2 The proposed dwellings would include 2 no. pairs of three bedroom semis and a 

4no. bedroom detached house at plot 5. 
 

Page 13



1.2.3 An estate road would be constructed from Lumby Hill to serve each of the dwellings 
with a turning are refuge vehicles to the front of plot 5.  

 
1.3  Planning History 
 

The following historical applications a
[...]
in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS. 

±

1:1,250

APPLICATION SITE

2017/1287/OUT

Land south of 4 Sir John's Lane, Sherburn in Elmet
Page 25

Agenda Item 6.2



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



                                               
 

 
Report Reference Number: 2017/1287/OUT (8/58/980B/PA)           Agenda Item No: 6.2 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   7 March 2018 
Author:  Diane Wilson (Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 
 

2017/1287/OUT PARISH: Sherburn in Elmet Parish 
Council 

APPLICANT: K Packham VALID DATE: 5 December 2017 

EXPIRY DATE: 30 January 2018 
 

PROPOSAL: Outline application for the erection of a single dwelling with all 
matters reserved  
 

LOCATION: Land South of 4 Sir Johns Lane, Sherburn in Elmet, Leeds 
LS25 6BJ 
 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 
The above application is referred to the Planning Committee for a decision due to the 
applicant being the partner of a District Councillor. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context  
 
1.1 The application site is located within the defined development limits of Sherburn in 

Elmet, which is a Local Service Centre as identified in the Selby District Core 
Strategy.  
 

1.2 The site consists of a detached bungalow set within spacious gardens. The site is 
bounded by hedging along the eastern, southern and eastern boundaries with stone 
walling along the northern boundary. The properties immediately surrounding the 
site are a mixture of bungalows and two storey dwellings constructed to varying 
designs with a mix of materials. The site level is slightly higher than that of St Johns 
Lane, however the site is flat in itself. 
 

1.3 The appl
[...]

 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE  

 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee due to there being more 
than 10 objections to the proposal contrary to the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  
 

Site and Context  
 

1.1 The application site comprises a roughly rectangular parcel of land which measures 
circa 0.3ha. The site has several trees and is grassed and untended. The site is 
bounded by housing development on its north, west and southern boundaries. The 
A19 lies to the east. There is a public right of way (no. 35.53/9/1) that cuts through 
the site in a diagonal route from Chapel Lane to the A19. 

 
1.2 The application site lies within the defined development limits of Riccall, which is a 

Designated Service Village in the Selby District Core Strategy. The site falls within 
Flood Zone 2 which is medium probability of flooding. 

 
The proposal 

 
1.3 The application is submitted as an outline scheme including access which would be 

taken through Holmes Drive, with all other matters reserved. An indicative site 

Page 45



layout plan has been submitted to illustrate 8 no. dwellings on the site and the 
PROW diverted to follow a road. 

 
 Relevant Planning History 
 
1.4 There is no relevant planning history for this site. 
 
2.0  CONSULTATION AND PUBLICITY 
 

The application was advertised by site notice and neighbour notification letter with 
12 objections being received citing the following concerns: 
 

 Drainage capacity issues in the area, 

 Access is via Holmes Drive, but emergency services will require access from 
Chapel Walk, 

 Can services such as water, sewage, electricity and gas cope in the village, 

 Will eradicate a public right of way, 

 Previous application refused on environmental and animal habitat reasons, 

 Extra traffic at junction of Holmes Drive and York Road, 

 If access at some stage is taken via Chapel Walk to York Road, it will become a 
‘rat run’, 


[...]

N

S

EW

Flaxley Road, Selby

2015/0341/OUT
Page 75

Agenda Item 6.5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 77

chughes_2
Date

chughes_3
Typewritten Text
15.10.2015

chughes_4
Amended

chughes_5
Typewritten Text
01 B



This page is intentionally left blank



                                   

 
 
 
 
 
Report Reference Number: 2015/0341/OUT             Agenda Item No: 6.5    
 
To:     Planning Committee    
Date:    7 March 2018  
Author:          Louise Milnes (Principal Planning Officer)  
Lead Officer:  Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
 
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2015/0341/OUT PARISH: Selby Town 

APPLICANT: Mary Cook, Hallam 
Land Management and 
Harron Homes Ltd 
 

VALID DATE: N/A 

EXPIRY DATE: N/A 

PROPOSAL: Deed of Variation to Section 106 Agreement attached to consent 
2015/0341/OUT for Hybrid application comprising outline proposals  
for the erection of circa 200 new dwellings including the construction 
of a new junction onto Flaxley Road, the laying out of open space 
and children's play area, pumping station, siting of electricity 
substation, landscaping and creation of areas for sustainable 
drainage including connection to water course and detailed 
proposals for the conversion of agricultural buildings to form 2 
dwellings together with associated works including the creation of 
curtilages and areas of driveways/hardstanding (including external 
areas relating to the existing farm house) and demolition  
 

LOCATION: Land at Flaxley Road, Selby, North Yorkshire  

 
This matter has been brought to Planning Committee for consideration due to the 
applicant seeking to alter the Section 106 which was determined by Planning 
Committee.  
 
Summary:  

The original approval for this site secured 40% Affordable Housing provision on the 
site.  Subsequently the applicant submitted an application under Section 106BA of the 
Planning Act which sought to modify their affordable housing provision to 22%, this 
application was refused by the Council, however was allowed on Appeal whereby the 
Inspector agreed that 27% affordable housing could be provided.  As part of the appeal 
decision it was stated that the revised affordable housing requirement would only be 
applicable for three years.  The developer in this instance has indicated that they would 
not be in a position to complete the development within this three year period and as 
such are seeking to extend the time limit so that this provision can be made in 
perpetuity. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79



Recommendation:  
 
The application is recommended to be APPROVED subject to delegation being 
given to Officers to complete a Deed of Variation to the original Section 106 
agreement to allow the Developer to provide 27% affordable housing in 
perpetuity. 
 
Introduction and Background  

 
1.0 Planning History  

1.1 Planning permission 2015/0341/OUT was Granted on the 3 December 2015 for 
a hybrid application comprising outline proposals  for the erection of circa 200 
new dwellings including the construction of a new junction onto Flaxley Road, 
the laying out of open space and children's play area, pumping station, siting of 
electricity substation, landscaping and creation of areas for sustainable drainage 
including connection to water course and detailed proposals for the conversion 
of agricultural buildings to form 2 dwellings together with associated works 
including the creation of curtilages and areas of driveways/hardstanding 
(including external areas relating to the existing farm house) and demolition. 
 
The application was accompanied by a Section 106 Agreement which secured 
40% affordable housing.   

 
1.2 An application to modify the section 106 planning obligation under section 

106BA following approval of 2015/0341/OUT was Refused on 11 April 2016.  
This was subsequently appealed and the Inspector allowed the appeal with a 
reduced level of 27% Affordable housing which had to be provided within a 
period of three
[...]
on this site 
envisaged to be by the end of December 2022. 
 

2.4 The applicants have submitted a reserved matters application which will shortly 
be determined and are also currently seeking to discharge relevant planning 
conditions to enable commencement within the next couple of months. The 
reserved matters scheme demonstrates that the site would accommodate 162 
dwellings reduced from the 200 units envisaged at outline stage and as such the 
applicants have provided an updated viability position. Their viability report 
demonstrated that 21% affordable housing provision would now be viable based 
on proposed housing numbers. 
 

2.5 The Council’s Valuation Officer has reviewed this and is of the opinion that 27% 
affordable housing provision is still reasonable for this site, despite the reduction 
in housing numbers.   
 

2.6 On this basis the Council are satisfied that the scheme can still provide 27% 
affordable housing and it is considered that the applicants have demonstrated 
sufficient progress of the scheme in order that the three year time limit for 
provision of the affordable units can be extended to enable them to meet their 
anticipated build out rate.       

 
3.0 Recommendation  

3.1 The application is recommended to be APPROVED subject to delegation 
being given to Officers to complete a Deed of Variation to the original 
Section 106 agreement to allow the Developer to provide 27% affordable 
housing in perpetuity. 
 
 
Contact Officer:   
 
Louise Milnes (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
Appendices:  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 

Page 82



Glossary of Planning Terms 
 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL): 

The Community Infrastructure Levy is a planning charge, introduced by the Planning 
Act 2008 as a tool for local authorities in England and Wales to help deliver 
infrastructure to support the development of their area. It came into force on 6 April 
2010 through the

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 March 2018 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 
YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7 March 2018 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 

 
Councillor I Chilvers, Councillor J Deans, Councillor 
M Jordan, Councillor R Packham, Councillor P Welch and 
Councillor C Pearson and D White 
 

Officers Present: Ruth Hardingham, Planning Development Manager, Kelly 
Dawson, Senior Solicitor, Alpha Love-Koh, Solicitor, Keith 
Thompson, Senior Planning Officer; Diane Wilson, 
Planning Officer, Louise Milnes, Principal Planning Officer, 
Ann Rawlinson, Principal Planning Officer and Victoria 
Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Press: 1 
 

Public: 12 
 
60 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Peart. Councillor D 

White was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Peart. 
 

61 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 All Committee Members declared that they had received pictures in relation to 
application 2016/1254/FUL – The Bungalow, 31 Lumby Hill, Monk Fryston, but 
had not expressed opinions on the scheme. 
 
Councillor R Packham declared a pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 
6.2 – 2017/1287/OUT – Land South of 4 Sir Johns Lane, Sherburn in Elmet, 
as the application had been submitted by his partner. Councillor Packham 
confirmed that he would leave the meeting during consideration of the 
application. 
 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 March 2018 

62 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chairman asked the Planning Development Manager to update the 
Committee on the outcomes of a number of recent appeals at Ulleskelf, North 
Duffield and Church Fenton. The Committee noted the update. 
 
The Chairman thanked Diane Wilson for her work in planning during her time 
at Selby District Council, as she was leaving the authority for a new role at 
Hambleton District Council. 
 
Lastly, the Committee noted that the order of the agenda had been adjusted to 
reflect the number of public speakers registered in relation to each application. 
The order of business would therefore be as follows:  
 
1. 2017/0008/OUT – Land South of Holmes Drive, Riccall 
2. 2016/1254/FUL – The Bungalow, 31 Lumby Hill, Monk Fryston 
3. 2017/1287/OUT – Land South of 4 Sir Johns Lane, Sherburn in Elmet 
4. 2017/1001/FUL – Beech Tree House, Main Road, Burn 
5. 2015/0341/OUT - Land at Flaxley Road, Selby  

 
63 SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 

 
 The Committee considered the suspension of Council Procedure Rules 15.1 

and 15.6 (a) to allow for a more effective discussion when considering 
planning applications. 
 

RESOLVED: 
To suspend Council Procedure Rules 15.1 and 15.6 (a) for 
the duration of the meeting. 

64 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 7 February 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 7 February 2018 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

65 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Committee considered the following planning applications. 
 

 65.1 2017/0008/OUT - LAND SOUTH OF HOLMES DRIVE, RICCALL 
 

  Application: 2017/0008/OUT 
Location: Land South of Holmes Drive, Riccall 
Proposal: Outline application including access (all 
other matters reserved) for 8 No. dwellings 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 March 2018 

that had been brought to the Committee due to there 
being more than 10 objections to the proposal contrary to 
the Officer recommendation to approve the application. 
 
Members noted that the application was for an outline 
permission including access (all other matters reserved) 
for 8 No. dwellings. 
 
The Committee were informed by the Senior Planning 
Officer that access was currently conditioned to be from 
Holmes Drive, and that it was a non-allocated site. 
 
Mr John Duggan spoke in objection to the application.  
 
Brian Keen, representing Riccall Parish Council, spoke in 
objection to the application. 
 
Jennifer Hubbard, agent, spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
The Committee debated the application further and 
considered matters raised by the objector and the Parish 
Council including drainage, access and footpath access. 
The Committee felt that the outline application was 
appropriate for the site in question. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 To APPROVE the application subject to 
the conditions set out in paragraph 6.0 
of the report. 

 
 65.2 2016/1254/FUL - THE BUNGALOW, 31 LUMBY HILL, MONK 

FRYSTON 
 

  Application: 2016/1254/FUL 
Location: The Bungalow, 31 Lumby Hill, Monk 
Fryston 
Proposal: Partial demolition of existing bungalow 
and erection of 4 No 3 bedroom semi-detached and 1 
No 4 bedroom detached houses 

 
Members noted that the application was for partial 
demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 4 No 3 
bedroom semi-detached and 1 No 4 bedroom detached 
houses. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained to the Committee 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 March 2018 

why the application was recommended for refusal. 
 
John Mackman spoke in objection to the application as 
Ward Councillor.  
 
Simon Nabarro, agent, spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
The Committee debated the application further and 
asked questions of the Officer regarding green field and 
green belt land.  
 
Some concerns were raised by members in general 
terms about pre-application discussions and the 
consistency of advice to applicants. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
refused. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 To REFUSE the application for reasons 
set out in paragraph 7.0 of the report. 

 
Councillor Packham left the meeting at this point before 
consideration of agenda item 6.2 – 2017/1287/OUT – 
Land South of 4 Sir John’s Lane, Sherburn in Elmet. 
 

 65.3 2017/1287/OUT - LAND SOUTH OF 4 SIR JOHN'S LANE, 
SHERBURN IN ELMET 
 

  Application: 2017/1287/OUT 
Location: Land South of 4 Sir John’s Lane, Sherburn 
in Elmet 
Proposal: Outline application for the erection of a 
single dwelling with all matters reserved 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application that had 
been brought to the Committee due to the applicant 
being the partner of a District Councillor.  
 
Members noted that the application was for outline 
permission for the erection of a single dwelling with all 
matters reserved. 
 
The Committee considered the application to be 
appropriate and it was subsequently proposed and 
seconded that the application be approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 To APPROVE the application subject to 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 March 2018 

the conditions set out at paragraph 6.0 
of the report. 

 
Councillor Packham re-joined the meeting at this point 
following consideration of agenda item 6.2 – 
2017/1287/OUT – Land South of 4 Sir John’s Lane, 
Sherburn in Elmet. 
 

 65.4 2017/1001/FUL - BEECH TREE HOUSE, MAIN ROAD, BURN 
 

  Application: 2017/1001/FUL 
Location: Beech Tree House, Main Road, Burn 
Proposal: Proposed erection of new detached 
dwelling on Plot 2 (previously Plot 3) 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
that had been brought to the Committee as Officers 
considered that although the proposal was contrary to 
the provisions of the Development Plan, there were 
material considerations that would justify approving the 
application.   
 
Members noted that the application was for the proposed 
erection of a new detached dwelling on plot 2 (previously 
plot 3). 
 
The Committee were informed that there had been a 
previous consent for three detached dwellings on the 
site. 
 
The Committee debated the application further and 
asked a question of the Officer regarding a log cabin 
which had been previously included in the application, 
but due to concerns from the Parish Council and Officers, 
had now been removed. 
 
Members requested that under the ‘Planning History’ 
section of committee reports the decision details previous 
applications be given in full, and that compass points be 
supplied on all maps and plans.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee were minded to 
APPROVE the application subject to 
conditions set out at paragraph 9.0 of 
the report. 

 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 March 2018 

 65.5 2015/0341/OUT - LAND AT FLAXLEY ROAD, SELBY 
 

  Application: 2015/0341/OUT 
Location: Land at Flaxley Road, Selby 
Proposal: Deed of variation to Section 106 
Agreement attached to consent 2015/0341/OUT for 
hybrid application 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
that had been brought to the Committee due to the 
applicant seeking to alter the Section 106 Agreement 
which was determined by Planning Committee. 
 
Members noted that the application was for a Deed of 
Variation to Section 106 Agreement attached to consent 
2015/0341/OUT for hybrid application. 
 
The Committee debated the application further and 
expressed some concerns about levels of affordable 
housing and the length of time that consented schemes 
took to be commenced and finished.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the phasing 
plan was not subject to a condition. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE the application subject to 
delegation to Officers for the completion 
of a Deed of Variation to the original 
Section 106 agreement to allow the 
Developer to provide 27% affordable 
housing in perpetuity. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 3.20 pm. 


